

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,

Appellee,

vs.

Brandon Todd Tompkins,

Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20220270

Crim. No. 47-2022-CR-00145

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE AUGUST 23, 2022,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF STUTSMAN
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABL TROY J. LEFEVRE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Luke T. Heck (#08133)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellant
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: lheck@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Table of Authorities.....	Pages 3-5
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review	1
Request for Oral Argument	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts	5
Law and Argument.....	9
I. Mr. Tompkins preserved his objections to the jury instructions.....	10
II. The jury instructions misstated the applicable law by allowing the jury to convict Mr. Tompkins of DUI and APC without unanimously agreeing on all elements.	12
A. History confirms being under the influence of an intoxicating liquor and refusing a chemical test request are distinct criminal elements.....	15
B. The “conceptual grouping” test confirms being under the influence of an intoxicating liquor and refusing a chemical test request are distinct criminal elements.....	20
C. The North Dakota Century Code confirms being under the influence of an intoxicating liquor and refusing a chemical test request are distinct criminal elements.....	24
D. This Court’s decision in <i>State v. Huber</i> confirms being under the influence of an intoxicating liquor and refusing a chemical test request are distinct criminal elements.	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	16
<i>City of Mandan v. Sperle</i> , 2004 ND 114, 680 N.W.2d 275	12, 13, 29
<i>Downing v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 1025 (1990).....	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	12
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	24
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	12, 13, 15, 21, 31
<i>State v. Azure</i> , 525 N.W.2d 654 (N.D. 1994)	9
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 304 N.W.2d 742 (Wis. 1981)	21
<i>State v. Bourbeau</i> , 250 N.W.2d 259 (N.D. 1977)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 134 N.E.3d 783 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	21
<i>State v. Castleman</i> , 2022 ND 7, 969 N.W.2d 169	30
<i>State v. Erickstad</i> , 2000 ND 202, 620 N.W.2d 136	9
<i>State v. Huber</i> , 555 N.W.2d 791 (N.D. 1996)	27, 28, 29, 30

<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 338 N.W.2d 648 (N.D. 1983)	27
<i>State v. Olander</i> , 1998 ND 50, 575 N.W.2d 658	10
<i>State v. Pulkrabek</i> , 2017 ND 203, 900 N.W.2d 798	12, 13, 18, 29
<i>State v. Skjonsby</i> , 319 N.W.2d 764 (N.D. 1982)	21
<i>United Statse v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United Statse v. Gipson</i> , 553 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1977)	20, 21, 23
<i>United Statse v. Peterson</i> , 768 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2313	20
21 U.S.C. § 848	24
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-01-03(1).....	12, 25
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-01-03(1)(a) & (b)	25
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01 (2011).....	16
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1).....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1)(a)-(d)	23
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1)(b)	6, 26
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1)(e)	6, 26
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1)(e)(1)-(2)	23
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04 (2011).....	16

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04	30
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04.1	30
N.D.R. App. P.:	
Rule 28(h)	2
N.D.R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 30(b)(1)(B)	10
Rule 30(c).....	10
Rule 31(a).....	12
Other	
Hr'g on H.B. 1302 Before the House Judiciary Comm. (Apr. 17, 2013), 63rd N.D. Legis. Sess.	18
N.D. Const. art. I, § 13	12
N.D. Sess. Laws 2013, ch. 301, § 7.....	17
N.D. Sess. Laws 2013, ch. 301, § 11.....	17
